Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real Estate Agents (Amendment) Bill.

EXPLANATORY NOTE.

THE purpose of this Bill is to amend the Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real Estate Agents Act, 1941, in such manner as to make that Act conform with the position created by the making of the Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real Estate Agents' Order, 1942, under the (Commonwealth) National Security Act 1939-1940.

38727

[CONFIDENTIAL]

(Rough Draft for Consideration Only.)

No. , 1943.

A BILL

amend the Auctioneers, Stock Station and Real Estate Agents Act, 1941, in certain respects; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and contact. lative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of '5 the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Auctioneers, Short title, Stock and Station and Real Estate Agents (Amendment) commence ment and Act, 1943."

38727

citation.

(2)

Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real Estate Agents (Amendment).

- (2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the twenty-ninth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two.
- (3) The Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real 5 Estate Agents Act, 1941, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real Estate Agents Act, 1941-1943.

10

15

20

25

- 2. The Auctioneers, Stock and Station and Real Estate Amendment Agents Act, 1941, is amended—

 Amendment of Act No. 28, 1941.
 - (a) (i) by inserting at the end of paragraph (a) of Sec. 7.

 subsection two of section seven the words (First council.)
 - (ii) by omitting from subsection five of the same section the words "one thousand nine hundred and forty-two" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand nine hundred and forty-three";
 - (b) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 8.

 eight the words "one thousand nine hundred and forty-two" and by inserting in subsequent lieu thereof the words "one thousand nine councils.)

 hundred and forty-three";
 - (ii) by omitting from subsection five of the same section the words "one thousand nine hundred and forty-two" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand nine hundred and forty-three";
- (c) by inserting in paragraph (g) of section nine Sec. 9.

 after the words "elected member" the words (Vacation of office.)

 "or an appointed member."